Section 1 L.N. 50 of 2011

L.N. 50 of 2011

Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (Amendment of Schedule 1) Order 2011

(Made by the Chief Executive in Council under section 35 of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (Cap. 201))

1. Commencement

This Order comes into operation on 27 May 2011.

2. Prevention of Bribery Ordinance amended

The Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (Cap. 201) is amended as set out in section 3.

3. Schedule 1 amended (Public bodies)

(1) Schedule 1, item 112—

Repeal

"Wave Media Limited."

Substitute

"Digital Broadcasting Corporation Hong Kong Limited.".

(2) At the end of Schedule 1—

Add

"115. Phoenix U Radio Limited.".

B2057

L.N. 50 of 2011

Manda CHAN Clerk to the Executive Council

COUNCIL CHAMBER

22 March 2011

B2059

Explanatory Note Paragraph 1

L.N. 50 of 2011

Explanatory Note

"Wave Media Limited" is specified as a public body in Schedule 1 to the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance (Cap. 201). This Order amends that Schedule to substitute the Company's former name with its new name "Digital Broadcasting Corporation Hong Kong Limited". The Order also amends that Schedule to specify "Phoenix U Radio Limited" as a public body for the purposes of the Ordinance.